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Michele King

From: jim.kuhl@comcast.net
Sent: Saturday, April 06, 2024 11:36 AM
To: Clerk of the Board; Board of Directors; John Varela; Tony Estremera; Barbara  Keegan; Richard Santos; 

Jim Beall; Nai Hsueh; Rebecca Eisenberg
Subject: Revised "Comment" for Tuesday April 9, 2024 Valley Water Board of Directors 11 AM Meeting 

Agenda Item 3.4 - Identification of Prime Cost Drivers
Attachments: VW Wholesale Water Cost pjctn 3-30.24.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

*** This email originated from outside of Valley Water. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender 

and know the content is safe. *** 

 
To: Valley Water (VW) Board of Directors 
Date: Tuesday, April 2, 2024  Revision: 2 Dated 4/6/24 
 
Subject: Revised "Comment" on addiƟonal InformaƟon desired for Tuesday April 9, 2024 Valley Water Board of 
Directors 11 AM MeeƟng Agenda Item 3.4 ‐ Groundwater ProducƟon Charges 
 
In italics text is the 4/6/24 revision to the 4/3/24 “Comment.” The revised “Comment” text beƩer captures and 
clarifies the desired informaƟon. If possible, please employ the revised text version in any feedback planned for the 
April 9th Board MeeƟng.  
 
Enhance the planned aƩached Valley Water Wholesale Water Rate PresentaƟon to include the following informaƟon: 
1. Show Water Rate Changes with and without ‘InflaƟon’ integrated into relevant presentaƟon material. 
2. IdenƟfy North County Zone 2 ‘Dominant Cost Drivers’ causing water rate increases from FY23 Baseline for FY28, 

FY31 and FY34. 
3. Show North County Zone 2 Water Rates from FY23 Baseline for FY28, FY31 and FY34 with and without planned 

decisional partnerless Pacheco Reservoir Expansion Project (PREP), San Luis Reservoir Sisk Dam Rise, Los Vaqueros 
Reservoir Expansion and Delta Tunnel Project share. 

 

“Comment” Background 
IntroducƟon 
 
For non‐water experts receiving this email “Comment” to Valley Water (VW) Board, a brief topic introducƟon is 
needed.  Table1 below shows Valley Water’s projected proposed wholesale groundwater rate from FY23 through FY34 
embodied in VW’s planned aƩached presentaƟon with focus on proposed ‘North County Zone W2’ water rate 
increases.  ‘North County W2 Zone’ is VW’s wholesale groundwater rate applicable to all Santa Clara County retail water 
uƟliƟes (e.g., San Jose Water Company) servicing water consumers north of Bailey Road in Coyote Valley.   
 
Ex‐mayor Sam Liccardo championed countywide affordable water rates by challenging selecƟvely VW infrastructure 
project decisions intended to increasing water supply reliability.  Specifically, Liccardo challenged pursuit of $5.6B 
Pacheco Reservoir Expansion Project (PREP) versus other alternaƟves.  Liccardo is now mute on water topics.  Recently, 
Rebecca Eisenberg, D7 VW Board Member, has been vocal seeking a reliable water supply at affordable water rates by 
challenging PREP as the best soluƟon.  Eisenberg is now censored and the only Board Member out of 7 expressing 
concerns.  No effecƟve poliƟcal leader now exists to represent water consumers in this important subject of water 
affordability and reliability project selecƟon decision making within VW even though billions of dollars are involved 
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and the key projects involved have 30‐year development Ɵmelines.  Highly judgmental decisions have been made 
within VW without providing comparaƟve analyƟcal project mix opƟmizaƟon jusƟficaƟon.  Mistakes can’t be made 
given the importance of having a reliable affordable water supply.   
 

In the 2040 Master Water Supply Plan, Valey Water did not document alternaƟve infrastructure project mix 
analyses to demonstrate what was the best set to achieve the most affordable reliable water supply.  This 
analysis must be performed and published for public review and assessment in the next few months 
ahead.  VW’s FY24 budget for PREP $20M is already way too high considering the lack of supporƟve 
infrastructure project mix analysis described.  

 
Proposed Water Rate Increase Overview Analysis   
 
In the Valley Water planned aƩached presentaƟon, examine pages 15, 16, 17, 22, and 23, for significant water rate data 
and graŌs reference informaƟon.   
 
See the Table 1 below.  Simple analysis shows the ‘North County Zone W2’ Wholesale Groundwater Rate doubling in 5 
years.  A clear understanding of the underlying key drivers for the water rate increase is needed. 
 
Table1: Valley Water Propose Groundwater Increased Wholesale Water Rates for North County Zone W2 
 

  Groundwater Charge Increase Projection  FY23  FY24  FY25  FY26  FY27  FY28  FY29  FY30  FY31  FY32  FY3

   Baseline             

 

North County Zone W2 Water Rate 
Increases    14.5%  12.9%  9.9%  9.9%  9.9%  9.9%  9.9%  9.9%  9.9%  9.9%

  See attached Presentation Page 15              
W2 Growth from FY23  1  1.1  1.3  1.5  1.7  2.0  2.4  2.9  3.8  5.2  8.0

W2 Growth Goss Multiplier from FY23   1  2X  4X 

              

 CPI Inflation Rate  3.4%  2.1%  2.2%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%

  Inflation Growth Impact from FY23  1  1.02  1.04  1.06  1.09  1.11  1.13  1.15  1.18  1.20  1.22
 

QuesƟons 
 
Is projected InflaƟon a major cost driver in the projected water rate increases?  
 

‘Back of envelop’ analysis in the table above demonstrates Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflaƟon will likely 
contribute only 11% of the projected FY28 water rate increase over the 5‐year Ɵme frame.  Clarity is needed in 
the presentaƟon on how much of the increase is due to projected inflaƟon to idenƟfy whether it is a primary 
driver of the projected water rates increases.   

 

What are Valley Water’s primary cost drivers causing the doubling (2X) of North County Zone W2 water 
rates in 5 years, a quadrupling (4X) in 8 years and increasing 12X in 11 years?   
 

It seems reasonable to assume the Valley Water’s planned investment in major water supply improvement 
infrastructure projects idenƟfied in the 2040 Water Supply Master Plan are the prime drivers of the projected 
water rate increases.  These planned infrastructure projects can be divided into two classes: ‘Must Dos’ and 
‘Decisional’.  It is reasonable to assume exisƟng seismic reservoir facility upgrades (e.g., Anderson) are classified 
as ‘Must Dos’ for public safety reasons (i.e., prevent flooding) and to make reliable exisƟng water supply 
capabiliƟes.  While arguable, the ‘Decisional’ class of major water supply expansion projects include planned 
partnerless $5.6B Pacheco Reservoir Expansion Project (PREP), $2B San Luis Reservoir Sisk Dam Raise at San Luis 
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Reservoir, $2.5B Los Vaqueros Expansion and VW’s share of the $16B Delta Tunnel Project.  The fact that these 
infrastructure projects don’t as yet exist makes them decisional. 

 Expanding 5,000 AF Pacheco Reservoir by 135,000 AF [to total capacity 140K AF] for $2.5B ($5.6B with 

interest) yields $4,148/AF for addiƟonal stored water capacity. 

 Expanding 2,000,000 AF San Luis Reservoir (B.F. Sisk Dam Raise) by 130,000 AF [to total capacity 2.13 MAF] 

for $1B ($2.0B with interest) yields $1,538/AF for addiƟonal stored water capacity. 

 Expanding 160,00 AF Los Vaqueros Reservoir by 275,000 AF [to total capacity 435K AF] for $1.25B ($2.5B 

with interest) yields $909/AF for addiƟonal stored water capacity. 

 
 

4. For North County Zone 2 water rate changes, what is the contribuƟon (%) of the increase with and 
without planned decisional partnerless Pacheco Reservoir Expansion Project (PREP), San Luis Reservoir 
Sisk Dam Rise, Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion and Delta Tunnel Project share? 

 
If Valley Water Board or Staff Members need additional clarification on this “Comment,” please contact me. 
 
Best Regards, 

 Jim 
 Jim Kuhl, Civic Issue Activist & Environmental Advocate 
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Presented by: 
Carmen Narayanan, Financial Planning and Revenue Unit Manager

April 9, 2024

F I S C A L  Y E A R  2 0 2 4 - 2 5  

Public Hearing
Attachment 2 
Page 1 of 29
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Public Hearing has Three Specific Objectives

1. Present annual report on Valley Water’s activities and recommended 
ground water production charges

2. Provide opportunity for any interested person to “…appear and submit 
evidence concerning the subject of the written report” to the Board of 
Directors

3. Determine and affix Groundwater Production and Other Water Charges for 
FY 2024-25

Attachment 2 
Page 2 of 29
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53rd Annual Report Released

Annual Protection and Augmentation of 
Water Supplies Report provides 

information & accountability

Filed February 23, 2024

Available Online: 
https://www.valleywater.org/ProposedWaterCharges 

Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 29
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Topics 
for
Today’s 
Public 
Hearing

Background

Water Usage

Cost Projections

Key Assumptions for FY 2024-25

Groundwater Production Charges

State Water Project Tax

Schedule/Wrap up
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A comprehensive, flexible water system
S E R V I N G  O V E R  2 . 0  M I L L I O N  P E O P L E

10 Reservoirs
393 acres of recharge ponds

142 miles of pipelines
3 water treatment plants

1 water purification center 
3 pump stations

Attachment 2 
Page 5 of 29
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Valley Water Groundwater Charge Zones of Benefit
S E R V I N G  O V E R  2 . 0  M I L L I O N  P E O P L E

Board Pricing Policy 
Summary

• Groundwater charges are 
levied within a zone for 
benefits received

• All water sources and water 
facilities contribute to 
common benefit within a 
zone regardless of cost, 
known as “pooling” concept

• Helps maximize effective 
use of available resources

• Agricultural water charge 
shall not exceed 10% of M&I 
water charge

Attachment 2 
Page 6 of 29
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Rate setting process is consistent with Props 218 and 26

• Groundwater charge setting process is consistent with Prop 26
• Certain Prop 218 requirements continue, like holding a public hearing, and noticing well owners, 

which are consistent with District Act

• Surface Water Charge setting process is consistent with Prop 218
• Includes protest procedure as defined in Board Resolution 12-10

Attachment 2 
Page 7 of 29

REVISED Handout 3.4-A 
04/09/24



202 208 214 220 221 222 222 223 225 226 227

285

237

200
215

232
216

230
247

224

198
207

223
239 240 241 242 244 245 246 247 249

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34

Ac
re

-fe
et

 (1
,0

00
s)

Water Usage (District Managed in TAF)

Prior Projection (as of FY20) Current Projection Actuals FY 24 Budget Lower Water Use Scenario

Treated Water

Historic Drought Wet Spring
Recent 

Drought

Water Usage (District Managed)

Attachment 2 
Page 8 of 29

REVISED Handout 3.4-A 
04/09/24



Long Term Cost Projection
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Outlook
• Recent inflation trends have put upward pressure on water rates
• Valley Water is in era of investment as existing water supply infrastructure was built 

decades ago
• Fixing Anderson Dam – Address public health and safety concerns and relieve operational restrictions
• Upgrading Rinconada Water Treatment Plant – Extend service life of plant for next 50 years and expand 

plant capacity
• Address seismic deficiencies at Almaden, Calero, Coyote, and Guadalupe Dams – DSOD requested expedited 

project implementation schedule 

• Climate change has brought need for new infrastructure investments
• Building local storage with Pacheco Reservoir Expansion Project – Add water storage to help face extended 

droughts
• Expanding Purified Water – Provide incremental drought proof water supply
• Investing in out-of-county storage with Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion & Sisk Dam Raise – Maintaining 

out-of-county storage is critical in securing water supply reliability and for storage diversification

• Water Supply Master Plan 2050 will shed more light on what new infrastructure 
investments are recommended to be built

Planning 
work

Attachment 2 
Page 10 of 29
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Water Usage (District-Managed)
• Continued rebound from the drought – water use projected at 222 kAF (vs. 207 kAF in FY24)

Secure Existing Supplies and Infrastructure
• Baseline Projects 1 
• Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit with WIFIA loan (up to 49% of TPC)
• Dam Safety Program (preliminary placeholder): Almaden, Calero, Coyote & Guadalupe Dams
• Master Plan Projects Placeholder: Assumes $326M from FY26-FY34 2 

• SWP Tax pays for 100% of SWP costs (excludes SWP portion of Delta Conveyance)
• Delta Conveyance SWP portion continues at 3.23% 3, 4

Expand Conservation and Reuse
• San Jose Purified Water Project (SJPWP) Phase 1 Demonstration Facility 4

• San Jose Purified Water Project (preliminary placeholder) Phase 2 Full-Scale Facility 4

Increase System Reliability & Flexibility
• Pacheco Reservoir Expansion Project (PREP) with $504M Proposition 1 grants, WIFIA loan (up to 49% of TPC) 

and Partnership Participation at 35% of TPC 4

• Los Vaqueros (Transfer Bethany Pipeline) with up to 50 kAF Storage 3, 4

• Sisk Dam Raise at San Luis Reservoir with up to 60 kAF Storage 3, 4

1 Includes but not limited 
to dam seismic retrofits, 
Rinconada WTP 
reliability improvement, 
10-year pipeline 
rehabilitation program.

2 Master Plan Project 
Placeholder includes 
anticipated costs for 
new pipelines, pipeline 
rehabilitations, 
treatment plant 
upgrades & SCADA 
implementation 
projects.

3 Project costs are 
reflected as Operations 
& Maintenance.

4 Project is included in 
Water Supply Master 
Plan 2050 Update 
analysis.

 TPC: Total Project Cost

 kAF: Thousand Acre-Feet

Rate setting strategy for FY 2024-25
F Y  2 5  R AT E  A S S U M P T I O N S :

N E W

N E W

Attachment 2 
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Implementation of CIP results in debt service increases 

$87.2M in FY 2024-25

$316.5M in FY 2033-34

• Debt service coverage 
ratio (DSCR) targeted at 
2.0 helps ensure financial 
stability and high credit 
ratings$0
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Recommended Groundwater 
Production Charges 

Attachment 2 
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Infrastructure
D R I V E S  D I F F E R E N T  G R O U N D WAT E R  P R O D U C T I O N  C H A R G E S  I N  E A C H  Z O N E

• 3 water treatment plants

• Reservoirs – 
• Almaden 
• Calero
• Guadalupe
• Lexington 
• Stevens Creek 
• Vasona

• Silicon Valley Advanced 
Water Purification Center

• Imported Water – State 
Water Project

• Reservoirs – 
• Chesbro
• Uvas

• Does not benefit 
Zone W-7

  
• SCRWA Recycled Water 

System
• Benefits Zone W-5 only

• Reservoirs – 
• Anderson
• Coyote
• Pacheco

  
• Imported Water – 

• Central Valley Project

• Shared facilities do not benefit 
Zone W-8

North County          Shared             South County

Attachment 2 
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Groundwater Charge Increase Projection 
A s  p u b l i s h e d  i n  t h e  PAW S  R e p o r t  F e b r u a r y  2 3 ,  2 0 2 4

Baseline Scenario FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34

North County Zone W-2 12.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 7.0%

Prior Year 14.5% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 9.9% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3%

South County Zone W-5 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6%

Prior Year 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

South County Zone W-7 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2% 14.2%

Prior Year 12.9% 12.9% 12.9% 12.9% 12.9% 12.9% 12.9% 12.9% 12.9%

South County Zone W-8 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Prior Year 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

M&I Groundwater Charge Year to Year Growth %

Lower water use rebound would add more upward pressure on water rates.Attachment 2 
Page 15 of 29
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Groundwater Charge Increase Projection 
A s  p u b l i s h e d  i n  t h e  PAW S  R e p o r t  F e b r u a r y  2 3 ,  2 0 2 4

Baseline Scenario FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34

North County Zone W-2 $8.78 $7.60 $8.35 $9.18 $10.09 $11.09 $12.18 $13.39 $14.72 $11.44

South County Zone W-5 $1.22 $1.32 $1.40 $1.50 $1.59 $1.70 $1.81 $1.93 $2.06 $2.19

South County Zone W-7 $3.20 $3.67 $4.19 $4.79 $5.47 $6.24 $7.13 $8.14 $9.30 $10.62

South County Zone W-8 $1.10 $1.18 $1.28 $1.38 $1.49 $1.61 $1.74 $1.88 $2.03 $2.19

M&I Groundwater Charge – Monthly Impact To Average Household

Does not include any additional increases a Retailer may add. Attachment 2 
Page 16 of 29
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FY 2024-25 Recommended Groundwater Charge Projection
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FY 2024-25 North County Zone W-2 Maximum Proposed Charges

* The total surface water charge is the sum of the basic 
user charge (which equals the groundwater production 
charge) plus the water master charge

** The total treated water contract charge is the sum of 
the basic user charge (which equals the groundwater 
production charge) plus the contract surcharge

*** The total treated water non-contract charge is the 
sum of the basic user charge (which equals the 
groundwater production charge) plus the non-contract 
surcharge

Zone W-2 (North County)

Dollars Per Acre Foot

FY 2022–23 FY 2023–24
Proposed 
Maximum

FY 2024–25
Basic User/Groundwater Production Charge

Municipal & Industrial 1,724.00 1,974.00 2,229.00
Agricultural 36.85 36.85 39.80

Surface Water Charge
Surface Water Master Charge 47.10 54.00 61.00
Total Surface Water, Municipal & Industrial* 1,771.10 2,028.00 2,290.00
Total Surface Water, Agricultural* 83.95 90.85 100.80

Treated Water Charges
Contract Surcharge 115.00 115.00 115.00
Total Treated Water Contract Charge** 1,839.00 2,089.00 2,344.00
Non-Contract Surcharge 200.00 200.00 200.00
Total Treated Water Non-Contract Charge*** 1,924.00 2,174.00 2,429.00

M&I Increase approximately $8.78 per month increase to the average household user.
Note: Does not include any increase that a retailer would layer on top Attachment 2 
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FY 2024-25 South County Zone W-5 Maximum Proposed Charges

* The total surface water charge is the sum of the basic 
user charge (which equals the groundwater production 
charge) plus the water master charge

M&I Increase approximately $1.22 per month increase to the average household user.
Note: Does not include any increase that a retailer would layer on top

Zone W-5 (Llagas Subbasin)

Dollars Per Acre Foot

FY 2022–23 FY 2023–24
Proposed 
Maximum

FY 2024–25

Basic User/Groundwater Production Charge
Municipal & Industrial 513.00 543.50 579.00
Agricultural 36.85 36.85 39.80

Surface Water Charge
Surface Water Master Charge 47.10 54.00 61.00
Total Surface Water, Municipal & Industrial* 560.10 597.50 640.00
Total Surface Water, Agricultural* 83.95 90.85 100.80

Recycled Water Charges
Municipal & Industrial 493.00 523.50 559.00
Agricultural 64.25 67.20 70.15

Attachment 2 
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FY 2024-25 South County Zone W-7 Maximum Proposed Charges

* The total surface water charge is the sum of the basic 
user charge (which equals the groundwater production 
charge) plus the water master charge

M&I Increase approximately $3.20 per month increase to the average household user.
Note: Does not include any increase that a retailer would layer on top

Zone W-7 (Coyote Valley)

Dollars Per Acre Foot

FY 2022–23 FY 2023–24
Proposed 
Maximum

FY 2024–25

Basic User/Groundwater Production Charge

Municipal & Industrial 582.50 657.50 750.50

Agricultural 36.85 36.85 39.80

Surface Water Charge

Surface Water Master Charge 47.10 54.00 61.00

Total Surface Water, Municipal & Industrial* 629.60 711.50 811.50

Total Surface Water, Agricultural* 83.95 90.85 100.80
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FY 2024-25 South County Zone W-8 Maximum Proposed Charges

* The total surface water charge is the sum of the basic 
user charge (which equals the groundwater production 
charge) plus the water master charge

M&I Increase approximately $1.10 per month increase to the average household user.
Note: Does not include any increase that a retailer would layer on top

Zone W-8 (Uvas / Chesbro)

Dollars Per Acre Foot

FY 2022–23 FY 2023–24
Proposed 
Maximum

FY 2024–25

Basic User/Groundwater Production Charge

Municipal & Industrial 368.50 398.00 430.00

Agricultural 36.85 36.85 39.80

Surface Water Charge

Surface Water Master Charge 47.10 54.00 61.00

Total Surface Water, Municipal & Industrial* 415.60 452.00 491.00

Total Surface Water, Agricultural* 83.95 90.85 100.80
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Retail Agency Benchmarks
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South County W-8 M&I well owner

Zone W-5  M&I well owner

South County Zone W-7 M&I well owner

Riverside

Sacramento

Gilroy

North County Zone W-2 M&I well owner

Hollister

Morgan Hill

Livermore (Cal Water/Zone 7)

Napa

Santa Clara

Alameda (EBMUD)

Long Beach (Golden State)

Mill Valley (Marin MWD)

San Jose (SJWC)

Los Angeles

San Carlos (Cal Water - Bay Area Region)

Palo Alto

San Francisco

Santa Barbara

Meter and volumetric charges only as of January, 2024 (unless otherwise noted)

Monthly billing for 5/8” meter and 1,500 cubic feet usage 
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Wholesale Agency Rate Comparison

Valley Water FY 25 Proposed Maximums Shown versus FY 25 projected comparator rates
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Wholesale Agency Rate Comparison
Municipal & Industrial (M&I) Water 

M&I Untreated* M&I Treated
* SCVWD groundwater production charge is equivalent to SCVWD raw surface water basic user charge

Note: some rates rounded to the nearest dollar.
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FY 2024-25 State Water Project Tax Recommendation

• Staff recommends setting the SWP tax at $28M (current FY 2023-24 SWP tax is $27M)

• The annual SWP tax bill for the average single-family residence would be about $42.00

• Impact if SWP tax not approved:

• $155/AF additional increase in terms of 
North County M&I groundwater production 
charge

• In terms of South County M&I groundwater 
production charge, additional increases of:

- $33/AF for Zone W-5
- $55/AF for Zone W-7
- $29/AF for Zone W-8

• Placing all SWP expenses on groundwater 
rates would impact affordability

• $786,588 additional increase in terms of 
Open Space Credit
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Schedule/Wrap up
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2024 Schedule
Jan 8  Agricultural Water Advisory Committee: Preliminary Groundwater Charge Analysis  
Jan 9  Board Meeting: Preliminary Groundwater Charge Analysis
Jan 17  Water Retailers Meeting: Preliminary Groundwater Charge Analysis
Jan 24  Water Commission Meeting: Preliminary Groundwater Charge Analysis 
Feb 13  Board Meeting: Set time & place of Public Hearing
Feb 23  Mail notice of public hearing and file PAWS report
Mar 12  Board Meeting: Second Pass Budget development update 
Mar 20  Water Retailers Meeting: FY 25 Groundwater Charge Recommendation
Apr 8  Agricultural Water Advisory Committee 
Apr 9  Open Public Hearing
Apr 10  Water Commission Meeting
Apr 11  Continue Public Hearing in South County
Apr 23  Conclude Public Hearing
Apr 24-25 Board Meeting: Budget work study session
May 14  Adopt budget & groundwater production and other water charges
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Feedback from Advisory Committees and Community

• Water Retailers
• Ag Advisory
• Public Phone Calls
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Summary and Next Steps
Valley Water remains in an era of investment 

• Coupled with climate change, driving planning efforts for new infrastructure investments
  
Water Supply Master Plan 2050 will shed more light on what new infrastructure investments are 
recommended to be built.

Proposed Maximum FY 25 Groundwater Production Charge for North County in terms of average 
household increase are:

• Increase of $8.78 per month in Zone W-2 for groundwater and treated water

Proposed Maximum FY 25 Groundwater Projection Charges for South County in terms of average 
household increase are:

• Increase of $1.22 per month in Zone W-5
• Increase of $3.20 per month in Zone W-7
• Increase of $1.10 per month in Zone W-8

Next Steps 
• Obtain Feedback from Water Commission
• Continue Public Hearing on April 11th  Attachment 2 
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